RECORDATION FORM C Form PTO-1594 **IMERCE** (Rev. 03/01) ark Office **RADEMARKS** 102082603 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Internal Address: ☐ Individual(s) Association Street Address: General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State ☐ Other _ ☐ Individual(s) citizenship Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes

No ☐ General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership Assignment ☐ Merger Corporation-State_ □ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other representative designation is attached: Yes (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes No **Execution Date:** 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional number(s) attached 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 10.20 Internal Address: Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 1328 w Monkmate: CA (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

05/08/2002 TDIAZ1 00000209 1944528 01 KC:481 40

40.00 DP

Name of Person Signing

Mail w loopy of Durgnet to

TRADEMARK REEL: 002502 FRAME: 0113

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, HMI Industries Inc., a corporation of Delaware, 3500 Payne Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 (hereinafter referred to as "HMI"), has adopted and used the mark COMFORT LOUNGER which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 1,944,528 dated December 26, 1995; and

WHEREAS, Cequal Products, Inc., a corporation of California, 1328 16th Street, Santa Monica, California 90404 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said mark and the registration thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said HMI does hereby assign unto the said Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to said mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark, and the above-identified registration thereof.

Title: Vice President and

General Counsel

STATE OF CYNIC.

COUNTY OF (LYPHIXY)

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 16th day of July, 1999.

My Commission Expires:

[Notarial Seal]

CAROLYN A. GALE Notary Public, State of Ohio, Cuy, Cty. My Commission Expires Ian. 28, 2001

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002502 FRAME: 0114

RECORDED: 05/01/2002